

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

3-21-2019

### State v. Franks Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46135

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Franks Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46135" (2019). *Not Reported*. 5280.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/5280](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/5280)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Franks’ Motion To Suppress .....	5
A. Introduction .....	5
B. Standard Of Review .....	5
C. Mr. Franks Was Subjected To A Custodial Interrogation Requiring <i>Miranda</i> Warnings .....	6
1. Mr. Franks Was Subjected To “Interrogation” Within The Meaning Of <i>Miranda</i> .....	6
2. Mr. Franks Was “In Custody” For Purposes Of <i>Miranda</i> .....	7
D. The State Failed To Carry Its Burden Of Showing That Mr. Franks’ Incriminating Statements Were Voluntarily And Not Coerced; The Statements Should Be Suppressed .....	11
E. The “Inevitable Discovery Doctrine” Does Not Save The Illegally-Obtained Evidence From Exclusion .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Arizona v. Fulminante*, 499 U.S. 279 (1991)..... 11

*Howes v. Fields*, 565 U.S. 499 (2012) ..... 8, 10

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*, 564 U.S. 261 (2011)..... 9

*Lego v. Twomey*, 404 U.S. 477 (1972)..... 12

*Maryland v. Shatzer*, 559 U.S. 98 (2010)..... 7, 10

*Mathis v. United States*, 391 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 7

*Miller v. Fenton*, 474 U.S. 104 (1985)..... 11

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1996)..... 1, 5, 6

*Missouri v. Seibert*, 542 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 11

*Nix v. Williams*, 467 U.S. 431 (1984) ..... 13

*North Carolina v. Alford*, 400 U.S. 25 (1979)..... 3

*Rhode Island v. Innis*, 446 U.S. 291 (1980) ..... 6

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 11

*Stansbury v. California*, 511 U.S. 318 (1994)..... 9

*State v. Aguirre*, 141 Idaho 560 (Ct. App. 2005)..... 5

*State v. Downing*, 163 Idaho 26 (2017)..... 13

*State v. Franks*, Ada County No. CR01-17-15718..... 2

*State v. Hayes*, 158 Idaho 476 (Ct. App. 2015) ..... 11

*State v. Huffaker*, 160 Idaho 400 (2016)..... 9

*State v. James*, 148 Idaho 574 (2010) ..... 9

*State v. Johns*, 112 Idaho 873 (1987)..... 12

*State v. Purdum*, 147 Idaho 206 (2009) ..... 5

*State v. Rowland*, 158 Idaho 784 (Ct. App. 2015) ..... 13

*State v. Troy*, 124 Idaho 211 (1993)..... 11, 12

*State v. Yager*, 139 Idaho 680 (2004)..... 12

*United States v. Ellison*, 632 F.3d 727 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 10

*United States v. Patane*, 542 U.S. 630 (2004) ..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... 6

Additional Authorities

<https://adacounty.id.gov/sheriff/ada-county-jail/mail-payments/ontransact> ..... 2
